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2013 WISCONSIN ACT 140

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 30.2038 of the statutesglating to: establishing the shoreline of Lake Michigan
in the city of Milwaukee.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in locatedto the west of the shorelimescribed under sub.
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: (1) (a).
(3) The declarations under sub. (1) are made in lieu
SecTioN 1. 30.2038 of the statutes, as created by of, and have the samdedt as, a final judgment entered
2013Wisconsin Act20, is repealed and recreated to read: by a court under ch. 841.
30.2038 Milwaukee shoreline established. (1) (a) SecTiON 2. Nonstatutory provisions.
Theshoreline of Lake Michigan in the city of Milwaukee (1) In this &cTION:
is fixed and established to extend from approximately the  (a) “Agreement of 1913’means the agreement
line of East Lafayette Place extended easterly on thedescribedn section 30.2038 (1) (a) of the statutas,
northto the present north harbor entrance wall of the Mil affectedby this act.

waukeeRiver on the souths specified in an agreement (b) “City” means the city of Milwaukee.

betweenthe Chicago and Northwestern Railway Com (c) “Railroad” means the Chicago and Northwestern
panyand the city of Milwaukee recorded with théiad Railway Company

of the register of deeds of Milwaukee CouatyApril 23, (2) The legislature declares that the state is the trustee
1913,in volume 662, pages 326—32% document num of the public trust established under artidesection 1,
ber762955. of the Wisconsin Constitution and that the legislature is

(b) The shoreline described under.faj constitutes  authorizedas representative of the state to exertlise
theboundary line between the lake bed of Lake Michigan function of the trustee of that public trust in matters of
andland that is not padf the lake bed of Lake Michigan. specificapplication.

(2) Any restrictions, conditions, reverters, or limita (3) The legislature findthat the best available evi
tionsimposed on the use of land or conveyanclaiod denceconfirms that the boundary line establisheder
underchapter 358, laws of 1908hapter 389, laws of  section30.2038 (1) (a) of the statutes, aeetied by this
1915 chapter 284, laws of 1928hapter 150, laws of  act,is the location ofhe natural and historical shoreline
1929 chapter 151, laws of 1928hapter 516, laws of  of LakeMichigan. The legislature further finds all of the
1929 chapter 381, laws of 193thapter 76, laws of  following:

1973 1985 Act 327 and any other act conveyingart (a) That this state, Milwaukee Counthe city and
of the lake bed of Lake Michigan do not apply to land residentsof this state have relied on this boundary line

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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sincethe execution and recording of the agreement of  (d) That the city installed rubble mound breakwaters
1913. in the lake be@ast of the submged area causing further

(b) That since 1913 the city has placed extensive fill accretion.
onthe lake bed easterly of the entire length of this bound (6) If a court finds under section 30.2038 (3) of the
ary line. statutes, as ##cted by this act, that the submed area

(c) That since 1913 all land lying westerly of the describedn subsection4) was lake bed of Lake Michi
boundaryline has beegonveyed by deed, including by gan,the legislature declares all of the following:
deeds conveyed by this state to Milwaukee Caunty (a) That the legislaturkas the authority as represen

(d) That someof the parcels of land lying immedi tative of the trustee of the public trust in navigable waters
atelywest of the boundary line are owned by private par to convey a nominal area of lake bed to a private party for
ties. privatepurposes if such conveyance furthersghblic

(e) That the boundary line has been explicitly recited trustand the conveyance is part and parcel of tlgetar
by the legislature irthapter 150, laws of 1928hapter schemepurely public in its nature, afeclared by the
151, laws of 1929and in subsequeenhactments of the  WisconsinSupreme Court iity of Milwaukee v. Sate
legislature. of Wisconsin, 193 Ws. 423 (1927).

(f) That the department of natural resources and the  (b) That the conveyance of lake bed by the city to the
U. S. Army Corp=f Engineers have prepared compre railroadunder the agreement of 19%@s a conveyance
hensivemaps ofthe lake bed grants to the city that<€on of a nominal area of lake bed and was necessary in con
cernthe city harboand lake shore of Lake Michigan, all siderationof the conveyance by the railroad to the city
of which depict theshoreline as described under section containedn the agreement of 1913 and the conveyance
30.2038(1) (a) of the statutes, adedfted by this act. of lake bed both fostered and advanced the public pur

(g) That this state, Milwaukee Countgnd others  posedor which the lake bed was ceded to the city and was
havereliedon those maps in determining their respective partand parcel of a lger scheme, purely public in its
rights. nature. The legislature further finds all of the following:

(4) The legislature finds that the agreement of 1913 1. That the public purposes of the céityiarbor and
includeda transfefrom the city to the railroad of a small parks project undertaken between 1880 and 1930
areaof land that was subngped and connected to Lake includedthe construction of a park and boulevard, the
Michigan at the time the agreement of 1913 was-exe establishmenand maintenance of breakwaters, bulk
cuted. Thelegislature further finds all of the following:  headspiers, wharves, warehouses, transfer shrils,

(a) Thatthis submeged area of land was located way tracks, airports, and other harbor facilities, and the
betweenapproximately Masoistreet on the north and  creation ofopportunities for improved navigation, fish
ChicagoStreet on the south and extendggroximately ing, swimming, recreation, andnjoyment of scenic
100feet eastward of the breakwater that existed at thatbeautyin Lake Michigan and its tributaries.
time. 2. That these purposes were threatened and frustrated

(b) That the railroad buikh new breakwater or sea by the rights of the railroad, whiadhwned land abutting
wall enclosing this submged area between 1913 and areas ceded to thoity by various acts of the legislature,
Junel9ls, that the areaas filled, and that the area has to take ownership of thikkely accretion of land caused
been upland since that time. by the citys park and harbor project, to constrdotks

(5) The legislature finds that the subged area andpiers, to obtain access to Lake Michigan, and to-exer
describedn subsection (4) is not lake bed of Lake Michi ciseother riparian rights.
ganbecause it had become or shortly would have become 3. That undethe agreement of 1913 the railroad-con
uplandowned by the railroad by the processofretion. veyedto the city substantial amounts of riparian land
In support of this finding, the legislature further finds all alongthe location of the citg’ park and harbor project

of the following: andall riparian rights connected to that land.
(a) That the railroad owned the riparian land abutting 4. That under the agreement of 1913 the city-con
thesubmeged area. veyedto the railroad the subnged area describead

(b) That maps show that in 1913 the city had erected subsectior{4) which was nominal in size, consisting of
a timber cribbing projecting severbundred feet into  approximately7 acres.

Lake Michigan along a line at approximatelyiddonsin 5. That this submeed area had no utility in aid of
Avenue extended, and the city was filling in lake bed commerceor navigation oany other public purpose, the
north of this timber cribbing. transferand fill of this area did not materiallyfa€t the

(c) That later maps show extensive accretion causedrights of the public in thé&ree use of the waters of Lake
by the buildup of alluvion south of the timber cribbing as Michigan, and the public trust purposes served by the
aresult of the décts of this cribbingon natural wave  completedtity harbor and park project described in para
action. graph(b) 1. substantially outweighed any loss of public
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rightsin navigable waters that existed in the sulgadr
area that was conveyed.

6. That any public rights in navigable waters that
existedin the submeyed area that was conveyed luad
would shortly have beetost when that area became
uplandowned by the railroad by the processiofretion,
asdescribed in subsectioB)(

7. That the conveyance of this subgeat area served
the greater public purpos®r which the state granted
submergedands to the city and thaebapter 358, laws of
1909 explicitly authorized that conveyance.

mergedarea and that the agreement of 1913 would not
havebeen executed if the conveyance of the subeter
area was not included in the agreement of 1913.

(7) Thelegislature finds that reference to a breakwa
ter constructed by the railroad ohapter 389, laws of
1915 was a reference to the breakwater that enclosed the
submergedarea under the agreement of 1913 as
describedn subsection4).

(8) The department of natural resourcesnd
requiredto prepare a report under section 13.097 (2) of
the statutes witlhregard to the establishment of the shore

8. That the conveyance from the railroad to the city line of Lake Michigan under section 30.2038 (1) (a) of

was made in exchange for the conveyance ofdhle

the statutes, as fifcted by this act.
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